## Tariff Notice No. 1977/86-Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefore:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods		Rates of Duty			
		00000		Normal	B.P.	Other Pref.	Part II Ref.
42495	39.05.012	Pentalyn 802 A, a phenolic-modified pentaerythritol ester of rosin, for use in the manufacture of printing inks NOTE: If approved this would mean that the above goods would be admitted at the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 39.05.017 or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10.2	1976 1977	35% 35%	31% 35%	Aul 25% Can 25% CPC 25% DC 25%	
42583	84.45.021	Brobo super 30.48 cm (12 in.) circular metal sawing machine for straight and mitre cutting NOTE: If approved this would mean that the above goods would be admitted at the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.029, or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10.2		45%*	45%*	Aul 25%* Can 25%* CPC 25%* DC 25%*	
41262	84.45.021	<ul> <li>Haffner aluminium and plastic cutting machines, designed to 'V' cut, mill, mitre-cut and shape aluminium and plastic profiles</li> <li>NOTE: If approved this would mean that the above goods would be admitted at the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.029, or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10.2</li> </ul>		45%	45%	Aul 25% Can 25% CPC 25% DC 25%	••
42402	84.45.021	"Ste-Co" type HIP 2/4/HC four roll, heavy initial pinch plate bending rolls NOTE: If approved this would mean that the above goods would be admitted at the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.029, or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10.2	1975	45%*	45%*	Aul 25%* Can 25%* CPC 25%* DC 25%*	

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing on or before 30 June 1977. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported materials used in manufacture;
(c) Present and potential output; and
(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of June 1977.

## J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

## Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment	Title or Subject-matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Price (Postage Free)
State Services Remuneration and Conditions of Employment Act 1969	State Services Salary Order 1977	1977/139	7/6/77	10c
Maori Affairs Act 1953	Maori Land Court Rules 1958, Amendment No. 4	1977/140	7/6/77	20c
Motor Spirits Distribution Act 1953	Motor Spirits Distribution Regulations 1955, Amend- ment No. 5	1977/141	7/6/77	10c
Section 232, Harbours Act 1950	Westport Harbour Regulations 1965, Amendment No. 6	1977/142	7/6/77	10c
Police Act 1958	Police Regulations 1959, Amendment No. 20	1977/143	7/6/77	10c
Section 62, Explosives Act 1957	Explosives Regulations 1959, Amendment No. 2	1977/144	7/6/77	10c
Section 124, Customs Act 1966	Customs Tariff (Clocks and Watches) Amendment Order 1977	1977/145	7/6/77	10c
Customs Act 1966	Customs Regulations 1968, Amendment No. 12	1977/146	7/6/77	10c

Copies can be purchased from Government Publications Bookshops—Housing Corporation of New Zealand Building, Rutland Street (P.O. Box 5344), Auckland 1; Barton Street (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; World Trade Center, Cubacade, Wellington 1; Rutherford House, Wellington 1; 130 Oxford Terrace (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; T. and G. Building, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial numbers.

E. C. KEATING, Government Printer.